DECISION/DIRECTION NOTE

Title: 26 Alexander Street, Conversion to Condominium Units and

Exterior Renovations

Date Prepared: July 8, 2019

Report To: Chair and Members, Built Heritage Experts Panel

Councillor & Role: Councillor Maggie Burton, Planning and Development Lead

Ward: 2

Decision/Direction Required:

To seek approval for the exterior renovations associated with the proposed development of a 34-unit condominium at 26 Alexander Street.

Discussion – Background and Current Status:

The City received an application for the development of a 34-unit condominium at 26 Alexander Street (former Power's Salvage Building and Mammy's Bakery).

The subject property is within the Heritage Area 3, the Residential Medium Density District of the St. John's Municipal Plan and is zoned Commercial Local (CL). The building is not designated by Council as a Heritage Building.

The existing property was previously a warehouse with limited windows and will require exterior renovations for conversion to the proposed residential development. As per Section 5.9.4 of the St. John's Development Regulations, major renovations to out of character buildings are required to meet the Heritage Area Standards. The applicant's attended the March 27, 2019 Built Heritage Experts Panel (BHEP) meeting as a delegation and presented their design. The BHEP was also shown an initial drawing and following discussions on the two designs offered the following recommendations:

- Proposed fusion stone near ground level is not recommended in this location.
- Simple roof line as shown in the first drawing is preferred. The angular gables at the rooflines in the second drawing are not.
- Larger windows are recommended where possible.
- If siding is proposed, clapboard finish is preferred over vinyl siding.



 While it is recognized that substantial landscaped features are not possible, it was thought that the extra outside parking space might accommodate some small landscape feature. Any greening of the site would be welcome.

While this portion of Alexander Street is primarily residential, it was felt that the new condominium should reflect the more industrial nature of the existing building. On the revised drawings, the applicants have removed the gable peaks over the doors and at the roofline and have removed some of the trim detailing between the second and third storeys. The window placement and proportions are the same, however the narrow grills have been removed. The applicants have removed the proposed fusion stone and are instead proposing cement parging in keeping with he industrial look. The proposed cladding is vinyl, which is permitted in Heritage Area 3, however as previously recommended wooden clapboard is preferred.

The proposed drawing has incorporated a number of the BHEP's recommendations and therefore, it is recommended to approve the development as proposed. As the amount of landscaping has not increased in the proposed drawings, it is further recommended that the applicant consider adding a small landscape feature to the development.

Key Considerations/Implications:

- 1. Budget/Financial Implications: Not applicable.
- 2. Partners or Other Stakeholders: Neighbouring property owners.
- 3. Alignment with Strategic Directions/Adopted Plans: A Sustainable City: Plan for land use and preserve and enhance the natural and built environment where we live.
- 4. Legal or Policy Implications: Not applicable.
- 5. Engagement and Communications Considerations: Not applicable.
- 6. Human Resource Implications: Not applicable.
- 7. Procurement Implications: Not applicable.
- 8. Information Technology Implications: Not applicable.
- 9. Other Implications: Not applicable.

Recommendation:

It is recommended to approve the renovations to the exterior of 26 Alexander Street for the development of a 34-unit condominium, as proposed.

It is further recommended that the applicant consider using wooden clapboard instead of vinyl siding and consider adding a small landscape feature to the development.

Prepared by/Signature:

Photos of Existing Property Applicant's Submission

Ann-Marie Cashin, MCIP - Planner III, Urban Design and Heritage

Signature:
Approved by/Date/Signature: Ken O'Brien, MCIP – Chief Municipal Planner
Signature:
AMC/dlm
Attachments:

G:\Planning and Development\Planning\2019\BHEP\BHEP - 26 Alexander Street July 8 2019(amc).docx

Location of Subject Property 26 Alexander Street











